
 
 

14 July 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 06.07.16 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe   
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Searles 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 9 June 2016, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes)  
 

   
 

4. Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 
Advisory Committees  
 

   
 

5. Affordable Rent Tenure (proposed adjustment) 

 � 

(Pages 5 - 8) Gavin Missons  
Tel: 01732 227332 
 

6. Council Tax Reduction Scheme  

� 

(Pages 9 - 40) Adrian Rowbotham, 
Nick Scott  
Tel: 01732 
227153/7397 
 

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
 

7. Local Plan Update - Local Development Scheme 
(LDS)  
 
 
 

(Pages 41 - 66) Hannah Gooden  
Tel: 01732 227178 
 



 
 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 
 

    

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227247 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

3 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Searles 
  
 Cllrs. Clack, Maskell, McGarvey, Pett and Scholey were also present. 
 
 
5. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 21 April  2016 and 

10 May 2016, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
6. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 
7. Questions from Members  

 

There were none. 

 
8. Matter referred from Scrutiny Committee  

 

a) Reference from Scrutiny Committee held on 3 May 2016 (Minute 39) 
 

Scrutiny Committee were requesting that Cabinet consider whether it would be 
appropriate to apply a target of 75% of Penalty Charge Notice appeals to be won at 
the Traffic Penalty Tribunal. 
 
Cllr. Clack addressed Members explaining why he had raised it as an issue at the 
Scrutiny Committee.  He believed that a target would help ensure more correct 
decisions before an issue went to the Traffic Penalty Tribunal (TPT). 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Direct & Trading Services advised that fewer than 15 out 
of 14,147 Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued, went to the the TPT, and the 
currently policy was not to send an officer as it cost more to send an officer than if 
the case were lost. He was happy to revisit this policy.  There was a higher success 
rate for the Council if an Officer was sent.  Performance Indicators were useful for 
policy direction, but he did not believe one would be helpful here.  The Council 
already had a different approach to enforcement which had received national 
press coverage and praise.    The figures were already published and publicly 
available and he had undertaken to bring them to his Advisory Committee.   

 
Resolved:  That no new Performance Indicator be applied. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 9 June 2016 

4 

 

9. Council Tax Reduction Scheme  
 

The minute reference from the Finance Advisory Committee was tabled.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which updated Members on the 
progress that had been made on the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
in liaison with other Kent authorities; and asked Members to agree the broad 
scheme framework in readiness for public consultation; and requested delegated 
authority to be given to the Chief Finance Officer and Finance Portfolio Holder. He 
further advised that the Finance Advisory Committee had considered the same 
report and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet subject to not consulting on 
including Child Benefit and Child Maintenance in the assessment of income. 
 
Members were concerned that there was a lot of information and options within 
the consultation and were keen that the purpose be better explained and the 
consultation simplified, where possible, to enable better comprehension of what 
was being asked.  Members were also keen to limit the consultation to those 
options that would better achieve alignment with Housing Benefit and achieve cost 
benefits.  Members were clear within the debate that more work would need to be 
carried out in order to condense and clarify the proposed options within the public 
consultation, and it was suggested that HERO Officers could be asked for their 
input.  More information was also required to understand whether there was a 
potential cumulative impact on certain residents.  It was noted that Tonbridge & 
Malling Borough Council had produced a video to help understand the proposals 
and this was thought a useful aid that required further investigation. 
 
Members were in agreement that at this stage they would prefer to defer a 
decision on this report until Officers had had an opportunity to address the issues 
raised. 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty, attached as Appendix C to the report,  and that residents 
may fall into more than one category of affected person. 
 

Resolved:  That  
 
a) Officers look at ways and liaise with the HERO officers to make the 

public consultation clearer, including the idea of a video; and  
 

b) consideration of the proposal with an amended report be deferred for 
decision at a future meeting. 

 
10. Provisional Outturn 2015/16  

 

The minute reference from the Finance Advisory Committee was tabled and noted.  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which recommended that 
the funding for stabilisation works at the Otford Palace Tower be taken from the 
Budget Stabilisation Reserve to enable the General Fund Reserve to remain at 
£1,500,000 which was considered a prudent level relative to our net service 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 9 June 2016 

5 

 

expenditure.  The Finance Advisory Committee had considered the same report 
and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That funding for the Otford Tower be taken from the Budget 
Stabilisation Fund and not from the General Fund Reserve. 
 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.05 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

This notice was published on 13 June 2016.  The decision contained in Minute 10  
takes effect immediately. The key decision report considered at Minute 9 was 
deferred for consideration at a future meeting.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AFFORDABLE RENT TENURE (PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT)  

Cabinet  - 14 July 2016  

 

Report of  Chief Planning Officer  

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes  

This report supports the Key Aim of the District Council’s affordable housing 
development programme and wider housing strategy.  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe  

Contact Officer Gavin Missons  Ext. 7332 

Recommendation to Cabinet: That Members approve an amendment to the rent 
setting objectives by allowing all new-build Affordable Rented (AR) housing to be 
set at a rate of u
[...]
o 
be an effective enabler of affordable housing into the future, it is 
recommended that the District Council allows new-build AR social housing to 
be let at up to 80% OMR from this point forward.  That said, the District 
Council could still support the LHA threshold where viability allowed and 
develop other models of delivery which would help to maintain LHA levels on 
new-build housing, e.g. cross-subsidy projects and/or institutional 
investment. 

13 If agreed by Cabinet, this approach would be reviewed when the District 
Council’s upcoming housing needs study is complete and as part of the 
subsequent development of a new housing strategy.  This approach would be 
a potentially interim measure, therefore.          

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

14 If the District Council were to retain the current LHA capping rule, it would 
likely see far fewer active HA partners pursuing development opportunities 
in the future and the affordable housing programme could potentially grind 
to a halt, or at least become minimal in its delivery.  The recommended 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

change in approach would help to safeguard the District Council’s affordable 
housing programme by giving its partner HAs the scope to increase revenue 
and, as a result, maintain development programmes here in the Sevenoaks 
District by charging up to 80% of OMR.   

15 The Housing Policy Team will continue to explore new delivery models and 
this will likely result in a move towards more cross-subsidy and institutional 
development projects.  The recommended change in approach will enable 
current models to continue to work and will be critical to enabling continued 
provision in the interim period and until such time as alternative models 
become the norm.      

Key Implications 

Financial  

No impact on District Council resources.   

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The above recommended approach accords with all related legal and policy issues.  
If the District Council were to stick with LHA capping, it would risk future 
development and, potentially, the whole affordable rented housing development 
programme.   

Equality Assessment   

This approach could potentially cut out a very small number of relets to those fully 

reliant on welfare benefits, but the added benefits of being able to deliver 

additional housing far outweighs any negative impact.   

Sustainability Checklist  

No negative impacts. 

   

Background Papers: Kent Tenancy Strategy 2012 

SDC Tenancy Strategy 2012 

 

Richard Morris 
Chief Planning Officer  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME - UPDATE 

Cabinet – 14 July 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary: This report updates Members on the Council Tax Reduction 
(CTR) Scheme taking into account the issues raised by Cabinet on 9 June 2016. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham  Ext. 7153 

Nick Scott Ext. 7397 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

(a) Note the work undertaken to date and the Kent Finance Officers’ group 
recommendation that any new Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme should 
be based on the current scheme but with a series of potential modifications 
upon which we should consult; 

(b) For the 2017/18 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme, starting on 1st April 
2017, launch a consultation on the potential introduction of a range of 
modifications to the current CTR scheme for working age claimants as 
follows: 

(i) Reduce the maximum level of CTR for working-age applicants 
from 81.5% of their Council Tax liability to 80%. (Option 1) 

(ii) Remove the Family Premium for all new working age applicants. 
(Option 2) 

(iii) Reduce the backdating provision from 6 months to 1 month. 
(Option 3) 

(iv) Introduce a ‘Minimum Income Floor’ for self-employed claimants 
after their first year of trading. (Option 4) 

(v) Reduce the period for which a person can be absent from Great 
Britain and still receive CTR from 13 weeks to 4 weeks. (Option 
5) 

(vi) Remove the Work Related Activity Component (WRAC) in the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

calculation of CTR for new claims from working-age claimants 
who are in receipt of Employment and Support Allowance. 
(Option 6) 

(vii) Limit the dependent child addition used in the calculation of CTR 
to a maximum of two children. (Option 7) 

(viii) Exclude foreign nationals with limited immigration status 
(Persons from Abroad) from receiving CTR. (Option 8) 

(ix) Introduce a scheme to help claimants suffering exceptional 
financial hardship. (Option 9) 

(c) Through the consultation, seek views on other ways of meeting the demands 
highlighted through the report other than changing the existing CTR Scheme. 

(d) Note the Equalities Impact Assessment (EQIA) at Appendix C and 

(e) Endorse the proposed arrangements for the consultation. 

 

Introduction and background 

1 The CTR scheme was introduced by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) in April 2013 as a replacement for the Council Tax 
Benefit (CTB) scheme administered on behalf of the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP). 

2 As part of its introduction, Central Government set out a number of key 
elements: 

• The duty to create a local scheme for Working Age applicants was 

placed with Billing Authorities; 

• Government funding to authorities was reduced by the equivalent of 

10% from the levels paid through benefit subsidy to authorities under 

the previous CTB scheme; and 

• Persons of Pension Age would be protected under regulations 

prescribed by Government. 

3 Across Kent, a common approach was adopted for the design of local 
schemes, with the new schemes broadly replicating the former CTB scheme 
but with a basic reduction in entitlement for working age claimants.  In 
Sevenoaks District, working age claimants must pay at least 18.5% of the 
council tax liability. The figure o
[...]
g in the case of R (on the application of Moseley) v London 
Borough of Haringey (2014) and in particular, the need to set out alternative 
choices within the consultation. 

If consultation is not carried out appropriately, there is a risk of challenge once a 
decision is taken. 

Whilst all Kent Councils are working towards a common framework, ultimately 
individual schemes could be different (as they are currently). 

Equality Assessment 

At this stage of the process, the decisions recommended through this paper have a 

remote or low relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. However, an 

Equalities Impact Assessment (EQIA) is at Appendix C.  Prior to a final decision 

being taken by the Cabinet, a full EQIA will be prepared.  

Conclusions 

As outlined within the report, Kent district councils are working together in order 
to achieve a common framework in respect of the review of the local CTR schemes. 

Each district council needs to individually agree the terms for consultation.  If any 
significant issues arise through the ‘group approach’, Cabinet will be updated. 

Appendices Appendix A – Background Information to the 
Consultation on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for 2017/18. 

Appendix B – Consultation on the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2017/18. 

Appendix C – Equalities Impact Assessment 

Background Paper: 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme – report to Cabinet 9 
June 2016 and Finance Advisory Committee 24 May 
2016 
 
Cabinet 9 June 2016 - Minutes 
 
Finance Advisory Committee 24 May 2016 - Minutes 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix A 

Background information to the 

consultation on our Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme (also known as the 

Council Tax Support Scheme) for 2017/18  

 
What is this consultation about? 
 
Watch our short 3 minute video here to see the reasons for this consultation. 

How long will the consultation run for? 
 
The consu
[...]
of 
claimants 
affected 

Estimated 
weekly loss in 
Council Tax 
Reduction 

Estimated 
annual saving to 
the Council 

Estimated 
annual saving to 
Kent CC, Fire & 
Police 

Total estimated 
annual saving 

163 £3.49 £5,029 £24,552 £29,581 

 

Option 3  

 

Reduce the backdating provision from 6 months to 1 month 

At the moment, claims for Council Tax Reduction from working-age claimants can be 

backdated for up to 6 months where the claimant can show, with good reason, why they 

could not make their claim earlier.  

 

In such cases, it is proposed that the backdating period for new Council Tax Reduction 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



  Appendix A 

claims be reduced from 6 months to 1 month. 

Impact of introducing this option 

 

The backdating provision has already been reduced from 6 months to 1 month in the 

Housing Benefit Scheme so this option will bring the Council Tax Reduction Scheme in line 

with the Housing Benefit Scheme. Consequently, this would mean less Council Tax 

Reduction would be paid to working-age claimants who make a new claim from 1st April 

2017 onwards and where they make a request for their claim for support to be backdated.  

Financial implications of introducing this option 

We are not able to forecast the financial impact of introducing this option because we 

cannot predict how many new applications for Council Tax Reduction in 2017/18 will have 

a request for the claim to be backdated. 

Option 4 

 

Introduce a ‘Minimum Income Floor’ for self-employed claimants after their first year 

of trading 

It is proposed that a ‘Minimum Income Floor’ (MIF) be introduced for self-employed 
working-age claimants whose business has been running for more than a year. The MIF 
would be an assumed level of earnings and this would be calculated using the National 
Living Wage and based on a 35 hour week.  
 
Any income above this amount would be taken into account based on the actual amount 
earned. The MIF would not apply for a de
[...]
 dependent additions to a maximum of 

two children in Universal Credit, Housing Benefit and Tax Credits.  

 

Impact of introducing this option 

 

Limiting the dependent child addition to a maximum of two children from 1st April 2017 

will bring the calculation of Council Tax Reduction in line with the calculation for Housing 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



  Appendix A 

Benefit. 

 

This will only affect households who have a third or subsequent child on or after 1st April 

2017, however, there will be exceptions where there are multiple births after 1st April 

2017, there are adopted children in the household or where households merge. 

 

Financial implications of introducing this option 

Estimated 
number of 
claimants 
affected 

Estimated 
weekly loss in 
Council Tax 
Reduction 

Estimated 
annual saving to 
the Council 

Estimated 
annual saving to 
Kent CC, Fire & 
Police 

Total estimated 
annual saving 

31 £2.83 £776 £3,787 £4,563 

 

Option 8 

 

Exclude foreign nationals with limited immigration status (Persons from Abroad) from 

receiving Council Tax Reduction 

This proposal is simply to apply the same restriction that exists in other state benefits. 

 

Impact of introducing this option 

This option will bring eligibility for Council Tax Reduction in line with eligibility for 

Housing Benefit but it will mean that foreign nationals with limited immigration status will 

not be entitled to Council Tax Reduction. 

Financial implications of introducing this option 

 

We do not currently have any foreign nationals with limited immigration status claiming 

Council Tax Reduction. We are not able to forecast the financial impact of introducing this 

option for 2017/18 because we cannot predict how many claims we are likely to receive 

from this category of claimant. 

Option 9 

 

Introduce a scheme to help claimants suffering exceptional financial hardship 

This proposal would introduce a scheme that would give additional financial sup
[...]

Option 2 

 

Remove the Family Premium for all new working age applicants 

 

5. Do you think this option should be introduced into the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2017/18?  

Yes  

No  

Don't know  

If you have any comments to make on Option 2, please give them below. 

 
 
 
 

Option 3 

 

Reduce the backdating provision from 6 months to 1 month 

6. Do you think this option should be introduced into the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2017/18? 

Yes  

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



  Appendix B 

No  

Don't know  

If you have any comments to make on Option 3, please give them below.  

 
 
 
 

Option 4 

 

Introduce a ‘Minimum Income Floor’ for self-employed claimants after their first year 

of trading 

 

7. Do you think this option should be introduced into the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2017/18? 

Yes  

No  

Don't know  

If you have any comments to make on Option 4, please give them below. 

 
 
 
 

Option 5 

 

Reduce the period for which a person can be absent from Great Britain and still 

receive Council Tax Reduction from 13 weeks to 4 weeks 

 

8. Do you think this option should be introduced into the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2017/18? 

Yes  

No  

Don't know  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



  Appendix B 

If you have any comments to make on Option 5, please give them below. 

 
 
 
 

Option 6 

 

Remove the Work Related Activity Component (WRAC) in the calculation of Council Tax 

Reduction for new claims from working-age claimants who are in receipt of 

Employment and Support Allowance  

 

9. Do you think this option should be introduced into the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2017/18? 

Yes  

No  

Don't know  

If you have any comments to make on Option 6, please give them below. 

 
 
 
 

Option 7 

 

Limit the dependent child addition used in the calculation of Council Tax Reduction to 

a maximum of two children 

 

10. Do you think this option should be introduced into the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2017/18? 

Yes  

No  

Don't know  

If you have any comments to make on Option 7, please give them below. 

 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



  Appendix B 

Option 8 

 

Exclude foreign nationals with limited immigration status (Persons from Abroad) from 

receiving Council Tax Reduction 

11. Do you think this option should be introduced into the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2017/18? 

Yes  

No  

Don't know  

If you have any comments to make on Option 8, please give them below. 

 
 
 
 

Option 9 

 

Introduce a scheme to help claimants suffering exceptional financial hardship 

 

12. Do you think this option should be introduced into the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2017/18? 

Yes  

No  

Don't know  

If you have any comments to make on Option 9, please give them below. 

 
 
 
 

13. If you have any other comments to make on the proposals detailed above, please 

give them below.  

 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



  Appendix B 

Alternatives to reducing the amount of help provided by the Local Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme 

If we do not make any changes to our Council Tax Reduction Scheme, savings will need to 

be found from elsewhere to help meet the expected reduction in Government funding 

over the next 3 years. Therefore, rather than making changes to our current scheme, do 

you think we should choose any of the following options? 

 

Increase the level of Council Tax 

Yes  

No  

Don't know  

 

Find savings from cutting other Council services 

Yes  

No  

Don't know  

Use the Council’s reserves (savings) 

Yes  

No  

Don't know  

 

Based on your answers above, please rank your order of preference.  

Increase the level of Council Tax 

1 

2 

3 

Find savings from cutting other Council services 

1 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



  Appendix B 

2 

3 

Use the Council’s reserves (savings) 

1 

2 

3 

 

14. If you would like us to consider any other options, please give your comments 

below.  

 

[...]
ns presented for consultation. We will carry out data modelling to identify 
categories of claimants who may be affected by any options taken forward. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Item 7 – Local plan update – Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
 
The attached report was considered by the Planning Advisory Committee on 
21 June 2016, relevant Minute extract below: 
 
Planning Advisory Committee on 21 June 2016 (Minute 8) 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report which updated 
Members on the work programme for the production of planning policy 
documents to reflect current timetabling and content. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE – LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) 

Cabinet – 14 July 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Planning Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Planning Advisory Committee – 21 June 2016 

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder Cllr Piper 

Contact Officer Hannah Gooden, Planning Policy Team Leader, Ext. 7178 

Recommendation to Planning Advisory Committee:  To note the revised Local 
Development Scheme 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  To note the revised Local Development Scheme 

Reason for recommendation: To update the work programme for the production 
of planning policy documents to reflect current timetabling and content. 

Summary  

1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a rolling project plan that sets out 
the Council’s proposals and timetable for the production of planning policy 
documents. The current Local Development Scheme was agreed by Cabinet 
in March 2015 and this update has been prepared to bring the timetable up 
to date. The main changes from earlier versions are the new dates for the 
production of the Local Plan and the removal of the residential character 
area assessments for Swanley and Edenbridge, which are now being prepared 
by alternative routes.   

Introduction and Background 

2 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) no longer has to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for approval, but an up-to-date programme has to be 
made available and published on the Council’s website. 

The LDS has been updated to reflect the current timetable for the 
preparation of local planning documents. It is proposed that the LDS be 
updated to include the timetable as set out below. This edition of the LDS 
includes amendments to bring the LDS up to date in the following ways: 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

Local Development Scheme 

(Planning Policy Timetable) 

Updated May 2016

J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D

Development Plan Document

Local Plan

Development Plan Documents Preparation / Evidence Base Pre-Hearing Meeting

Informal Consultation (Regulation 18) Hearing

Pre-Submission Publication (Regulation 19) Main Modifications Consultation

Cabinet/Committee Approval Inspector's Report

Submission (Regulation 22) - Key Milestone Adoption - Key Milestone

2018 20192016 2017

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 7



 

Development Plan Documents (DPDs): 

3 The timetable for the production of the Local Plan is now the sole item 
within the Local Development Scheme. The Council undertook a commitment 
during the ADMP examination in 2014, to undertake an early review of the 
Core Strategy, in part or in whole, within the next five years. An evidence 
base is currently in preparation in order to draft an issues and options plan 
for initial public consultation in late spring 2017. The draft Local Plan will 
then be subject to formal public consultation, published and submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate in 2018, for examination and adoption in 2019. 

•          Issues and Options consultation – late Spring 2017 

•          Draft Local Plan consultation – Spring 2018 

•          Pre-submission Publication – Summer 2018 

•          Submission – Autumn 2018 

Minutes of the meeting


7 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Lowe, Piper and Searles 

 
 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Mrs. Hunter, McGarvey, Pett and Scholey were also 

present. 
 

Members welcomed the new Head of Legal and Democratic Services to the 
meeting. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 9 June 2016, 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
12. Declarations of interest  

 
There were none. 

 

13. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  
 

There were none. 

 

14. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or 
Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none. 
 
15. Affordable Rent Tenure (proposed adjustment)  

 
The Housing Policy Manager gave a presentation which updated Members on 
ongoing discussions and ideas and included an additional recommendation to the 
one contained within the report. 
 
The report recommended that the District Council allow new-build Affordable Rent 
social housing to be let at up to 80% of Open Market Rent (OMR) from this point 
forward.  That said, the District Council would still support the LHA threshold 
where viability allowed and develop other models of delivery which would help to 
maintain Local Housing Allowance (LHA) levels on new-build housing, e.g. cross-
subsidy projects and/or institutional investment. 
 
If agreed, the approach would be reviewed when the District Council’s upcoming 
housing needs study was complete and as part of the subsequent development of a 



Cabinet - 14 July 2016 

8 
 

new housing strategy.  Therefore this was potentially an interim measure.  The 
Housing Policy Team will continue to explore new delivery models and this will 
likely result in a move towards more cross-subsidy and institutional development 
projects.  The recommended change in approach would enable current models to 
continue to work and would be critical to enabling continued provision in the 
interim period and until such time as alternative models become the norm.      
 
Further to the presentation, Members welcomed the idea of more tailored cross-
subsidy models to take into account particular areas with differing complexities.   
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That  
 
a) an amendment to the rent setting objectives by allowing all new-build 

Affordable Rented housing to be set at a rate of up to 80% of Open 
Market Rent values, be approved; and 

 
b) opportunities for onsite private rental units in lieu of affordable housing 

be discussed positively, subject to viability considerations and identified 
need. 

 
16. Council Tax Reduction Scheme  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the updated report which had 
previously been deferred from the last meeting.  Since that meeting Officers had 
carried out further work to take on board previous comments and make the 
consultation more user friendly.  As requested the HERO Officers had been 
consulted, and the number of options to consider, reduced. 

The Chief Finance Officer summarised the report.  As outlined within the report, 
Kent district councils were working together in order to achieve a common 
framework in respect of the review of the local CTR schemes.  Each district council 
needed to individually agree the terms for consultation.  If any significant issues 
arise through the ‘group approach’, Cabinet would be updated.  He further 
clarified that the purpose of the report was to agree the options that were to be 
consulted on. 

As previously requested a short explanatory video had been produced which was 
presented to Members. 

Members welcomed the new proposed consultation subject to some amended 
wording on the first page, and were pleased with the video. 

 

 



Cabinet - 14 July 2016 

9 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty, attached as Appendix C to the report, and that residents may fall into more 

than one category of affected person. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the work undertaken to date and the Kent Finance Officers’ group 
recommendation that any new Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme 
should be based on the current scheme but with a series of potential 
modifications upon which we should consult, be noted; 

b) for the 2017/18 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme, starting on 1st 
April 2017, a consultation be launched on the potential introduction of a 
range of modifications to the current CTR scheme for working age 
claimants as follows: 

i) reduce the maximum level of CTR for working-age applicants from 
81.5% of their Council Tax liability to 80% (Option 1); 

ii) remove the Family Premium for all new working age applicants 
(Option 2); 

iii) reduce the backdating provision from 6 months to 1 month (Option 
3); 

iv) introduce a ‘Minimum Income Floor’ for self-employed claimants 
after their first year of trading (Option 4); 

v) reduce the period for which a person can be absent from Great 
Britain and still receive CTR from 13 weeks to 4 weeks; (Option 5) 

vi) remove the Work Related Activity Component (WRAC) in the 
calculation of CTR for new claims from working-age claimants who 
are in receipt of Employment and Support Allowance (Option 6); 

vii) limit the dependent child addition used in the calculation of CTR to 
a maximum of two children (Option 7); 

viii) exclude foreign nationals with limited immigration status (Persons 
from Abroad) from receiving CTR (Option 8); 

ix) introduce a scheme to help claimants suffering exceptional 
financial hardship (Option 9). 



Cabinet - 14 July 2016 

10 
 

c) through the consultation, seek views on other ways of meeting the 
demands highlighted through the report other than changing the existing 
CTR Scheme. 

d) the Equalities Impact Assessment (EQIA) at Appendix C, be noted;  and 

e) the proposed arrangements for the consultation, be endorsed. 

 

17. Local Plan Update - Local Development Scheme (LDS)  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report which updated Members on 
the work programme for the production of planning policy documents to reflect 
current timetabling and content. He advised that the Planning Advisory Committee 
had considered and debated the same report and agreed to recommend it to 
Cabinet. 

In response to discussion of the timetable, the Chief Planning Officer advised that 
the timetable was deliberately ambitious on timings as the current core strategy 
was prepared before the National Planning Policy Framework.  A commitment had 
been made during the Allocation and Development Management Plan (ADMP) 
examination in 2014 to undertake an early review of the Core Strategy in part or in 
whole within the next five years.   
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.08 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

This notice was published on 18 July 2016.  The decision contained in Minute 17 
takes effect immediately. The decisions contained in Minutes 15 and 16 take effect 
on 26 July 2016. 


